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 299 DACIA SANDRIDER1er ULT
T1.+Nasser AL-ATTIYAH (QAT) 

Fabian LURQUIN (BEL)

DACIA

The Dacia Sandriders

FIAP
W2RCM

 6:10:00

 219 DACIA SANDRIDER2e ULT
T1.+Sébastien LOEB (FRA) 

Edouard BOULANGER (FRA)

DACIA

The Dacia Sandriders

FIAG
W2RCM

 6:13:00

 203 TOYOTA HILUX GR3e ULT
T1.+Seth QUINTERO (USA) 

Andrew SHORT (USA)

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING W2RC

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING W2RC

FIAG
W2RCM

 6:16:00

 204 TOYOTA HILUX GR4e ULT
T1.+Toby PRICE (AUS) 

Armand MONLEON (ESP)

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING W2RC

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING W2RC

FIAS
W2RC

 6:19:00

 240 TOYOTA HILUX IMT EVO5e ULT
T1.+Joao FERREIRA (POR) 

Filipe PALMEIRO (POR)

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING SA

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING SA

FIAS
W2RC

 6:22:00

 227 FORD RAPTOR6e ULT
T1.+Nani ROMA (ESP) 

Alex HARO (ESP)

FORD RACING

FORD RACING

FIAG
W2RCM

 6:25:00

 225 FORD RAPTOR7e ULT
T1.+Carlos SAINZ (ESP) 

Lucas CRUZ (ESP)

FORD RACING

FORD RACING

FIAP
W2RCM

 6:28:00

 214 CENTURY CR78e ULT
T1.+Mathieu SERRADORI (FRA) 

Loïc MINAUDIER (FRA)

CENTURY RACING

CENTURY RACING FACTORY TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

 6:31:00

 218 TOYOTA HILUX IMT EVO9e ULT
T1.+Guy BOTTERILL (RSA) 

Oriol MENA (ESP)

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING SA

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING SA

FIAS
W2RC

 6:34:00

 205 TOYOTA HILUX10e ULT
T1.+Eryk GOCZAL (POL) 

Szymon GOSPODARCZYK (POL)

ENERGYLANDIA RALLY TEAM

ENERGYLANDIA RALLY TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

 6:37:00

 228 FORD RAPTOR11e ULT
T1.+Mitch GUTHRIE (USA) 

Kellon WALCH (USA)

FORD RACING

FORD RACING

FIAG
W2RC

 6:39:00

 202 TOYOTA HILUX GR12e ULT
T1.+Henk LATEGAN (RSA) 

Brett CUMMINGS (RSA)

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING W2RC

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING W2RC

FIAP
W2RCM

 6:41:00

 226 FORD RAPTOR13e ULT
T1.+Mattias EKSTRÖM (SWE) 

Emil BERGKVIST (SWE)

FORD RACING

FORD RACING

FIAG
W2RC

 6:43:00

 213 TOYOTA HILUX IMT EVO14e ULT
T1.+Saood VARIAWA (RSA) 

François CAZALET (FRA)

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING SA

TOYOTA GAZOO RACING SA

FIAG
W2RC

 6:45:00

 212 DACIA SANDRIDER15e ULT
T1.+Cristina GUTIERREZ (ESP) 

Pablo MORENO (ESP)

DACIA

The Dacia Sandriders

FIAS
W2RC

 6:47:00

 223 DACIA SANDRIDER16e ULT
T1.+Lucas MORAES (BRA) 

Dennis ZENZ (GER)

DACIA

The Dacia Sandriders

FIAP
W2RCM

 6:49:00

 209 TOYOTA HILUX17e ULT
T1.+Michal GOCZAL (POL) 

Diego ORTEGA (ESP)

ENERGYLANDIA RALLY TEAM

ENERGYLANDIA RALLY TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

 6:51:00

 236 FORD RAPTOR18e ULT
T1.+Romain DUMAS (FRA) 

Alexandre WINOCQ (FRA)

FORD RACING

RD LIMITED

FIAG
W2RCM

 6:53:00

 206 TOYOTA HILUX19e ULT
T1.+Marek GOCZAL (POL) 

Maciej MARTON (POL)

ENERGYLANDIA RALLY TEAM

ENERGYLANDIA RALLY TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

M

 6:55:00

 221 FORD RAPTOR20e ULT
T1.+Martin PROKOP (CZE) 

Viktor CHYTKA (CZE)

ORLEN JIPOCAR TEAM

ORLEN JIPOCAR TEAM

FIAG
W2RC

 6:57:00

 217 FORD RAPTOR21e ULT
T1.+Denis KROTOV (KGZ) 

Konstantin ZHILTSOV (KGZ)

M-SPORT RALLY RAID TEAM

M-SPORT RALLY RAID TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

 6:58:00

 234 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE22e ULT
T1.2Simon VITSE (FRA) 

Max DELFINO (FRA)

SIMON VITSE

MD RALLYE SPORT
 6:59:00

 232 EBRO S800 XRR23e ULT
T1.+Laia SANZ (ESP) 

Maurizio GERINI (ITA)

EBRO AUDAX MOTORSPORT

EBRO AUDAX MOTORSPORT

FIAS
W2RC

 7:00:00

 222 MINI JCW RALLY 3.0I24e ULT
T1.+Guillaume DE MÉVIUS (BEL) 

Mathieu BAUMEL (FRA)

X-RAID TEAM

X-RAID TEAM

FIAG
W2RC

 7:01:00

 259 JJSPORT JJ3 T1+25e ULT
T1.+Yongming TAO (CHN) 

Liguo FU (CHN)

Qian'an Jiu Jiang Landsail Racing Club

JJ-SPORT

1 7:02:00
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 271 JJSPORT JJ3 T1+26e ULT
T1.+Fan GAOXIANG (CHN) 

Zhao KAI (CHN)

Qian'an Jiu Jiang Landsail Racing Club

JJ-SPORT
 7:03:00

 224 CENTURY CR727e ULT
T1.+Brian BARAGWANATH (RSA) 

Leonard CREMER (RSA)

CENTURY RACING

CENTURY RACING FACTORY TEAM
 7:04:00

 208 MINI JCW RALLY 3.0D28e ULT
T1.+Lionel BAUD (FRA) 

Lucie BAUD (FRA)

X-RAID TEAM

X-RAID TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

M

 7:05:00

 220 HAN WEI MOTORSPORT HWM T1+29e ULT
T1.+Wei HAN (CHN) 

Li MA (CHN)

HANWEI MOTORSPORT TEAM

212 HANWEI MOTORSPORT
 7:06:00

 230 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE30e ULT
T1.2Christian LAVIEILLE (FRA) 

Valentin SARREAUD (FRA)

CHRISTIAN LAVIEILLE

MD RALLYE SPORT
 7:07:00

 231 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE31e ULT
T1.2Ferran JUBANY (ESP) 

Marc SOLA (ESP)

FERRAN JUBANY

MD RALLYE SPORT
 7:08:00

 239 TOYOTA HILUX IMT EVO32e ULT
T1.+Sh. Khalid ALQASIMI (UAE) 

Khalid ALKENDI (UAE)

SVR

SVR
 7:09:00

 243 JJSPORT JJ3 T1+33e ULT
T1.+Binglong LU (CHN) 

He SHA (CHN)

Qian'an Jiu Jiang Landsail Racing Club

JJ-SPORT
 7:10:00

 262 LONGMAI MOTORSPORT WGR T1+34e ULT
T1.+Wang GUORUI (CHN) 

Yu TIAN (CHN)

LONGMAI MOTORSORT TEAM

LONGMAI MOTORSPORT
 7:11:00

 314 TAURUS T3MAX35e CHG
CHG1Ignacio CASALE (CHI) 

Carlos SACHS (BRA)

BBR MOTORSPORT

BBR MOTORSPORT
 7:12:00

 301 TAURUS T3MAX36e CHG
CHG1Dania AKEEL (KSA) 

Sébastien DELAUNAY (FRA)

ODYSSEY ACADEMY BY BBR

ODYSSEY ACADEMY BY BBR

FIAS
W2RCT

 7:13:00

 407 POLARIS RZR PRO R37e SSV
SSV1Xavier DESOULTRAIT (FRA) 

Martin BONNET (FRA)

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT - RZR FACTORY RACING

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT – RZR FACTORY RACING
 7:14:00

 347 TAURUS T3MAX38e CHG
CHG1Kevin BENAVIDES (ARG) 

Lisandro SISTERNA (ARG)

ODYSSEY ACADEMY BY BBR

ODYSSEY ACADEMY BY BBR

FIAS
W2RCT

 7:15:00

 416 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R39e SSV
SSV1Kyle CHANEY (USA) 

Jacob ARGUBRIGHT (USA)

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM

FIAG
W2RCV

 7:16:00

 402 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R40e SSV
SSV1Francisco LOPEZ CONTARDO (CHI) 

Álvaro LEÓN (CHI)

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM LATAM

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM LATAM

FIAG
W2RCV

 7:17:00

 300 TAURUS EVO MAX41e CHG
CHG1Nicolás CAVIGLIASSO (ARG) 

Valentina PERTEGARINI (ARG)

NICOLAS CAVIGLIASSO

VERTICAL MOTORSPORT

FIAG
W2RC

 7:17:30

 404 POLARIS RZR PRO R42e SSV
SSV1Gonçalo GUERREIRO (POR) 

Maykel JUSTO (BRA)

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT - RZR FACTORY RACING

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT – RZR FACTORY RACING
 7:18:00

 408 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R43e SSV
SSV1Joao MONTEIRO (POR) 

Nuno MORAIS (POR)

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM

FIAG
W2RCV

 7:18:30

 302 GRALLYTEAM G-ECKO44e CHG
CHG1Puck KLAASSEN (NED) 

Augusto SANZ (ARG)

KTM X-BOW POWERED BY G RALLY TEAM

KTM X-BOW POWERED BY G RALLY TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

 7:19:00

 401 POLARIS RZR PRO R45e SSV
SSV1Brock HEGER (USA) 

Max EDDY (USA)

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT - RZR FACTORY RACING

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT – RZR FACTORY RACING
 7:19:30

 336 TAURUS T3MAX46e CHG
CHG1Pau NAVARRO (ESP) 

Jan ROSA (ESP)

ODYSSEY ACADEMY BY BBR

ODYSSEY ACADEMY BY BBR

FIAS
W2RCT

 7:20:00

 424 POLARIS RZR PRO R SPORT47e SSV
T4Joao DIAS (POR) 

Daniel JORDAO (POR)

SANTAG RACING

SANTAG RACING

FIAS
W2RCT

 7:20:30

 335 GRALLYTEAM G-ECKO48e CHG
CHG1Charles MUNSTER (LUX) 

Xavier PANSERI (FRA)

KTM X-BOW POWERED BY G RALLY TEAM

KTM X-BOW POWERED BY G RALLY TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

 7:21:00

 317 TAURUS EVO MAX49e CHG
CHG1Oscar RAL (ESP) 

Fernando ACOSTA (ARG)

OSCAR RAL

VERTICAL MOTORSPORT
 7:21:30

 504 DEFENDER Dakar D7X-R50e STK
STKSara PRICE (USA) 

Sean BERRIMAN (USA)

DEFENDER RALLY

DEFENDER RALLY

FIAG
W2RCK

 7:22:00
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 502 DEFENDER Dakar D7X-R51e STK
STKRokas BACIUSKA (LTU) 

Oriol VIDAL (ESP)

DEFENDER RALLY

DEFENDER RALLY

FIAG
W2RCK

 7:22:30

 500 DEFENDER Dakar D7X-R52e STK
STKStéphane PETERHANSEL (FRA) 

Michaël METGE (FRA)

DEFENDER RALLY

DEFENDER RALLY

FIAP
W2RCK

 7:23:00

 405 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R53e SSV
SSV1Manuel ANDUJAR (ARG) 

Andrés FRINI (ARG)

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM LATAM

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM LATAM

FIAG
W2RCV

 7:23:30

 406 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R54e SSV
SSV1Jeremías GONZALEZ FERIOLI (ARG) 

Gonzalo RINALDI (ARG)

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM LATAM

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM LATAM

FIAG
W2RCV

 7:24:00

 331 TAURUS T3MAX55e CHG
CHG1Sergei REMENNIK (ANA) 

Aleksei IGNATOV (ANA)

BBR MOTORSPORT

BBR MOTORSPORT

FIAG
W2RC

 7:24:30

 304 TAURUS EVO MAX56e CHG
CHG1Yasir SEAIDAN (KSA) 

Xavier FLICK (FRA)

NASSER RACING TEAM

NASSER RACING TEAM

FIAG
W2RC

 7:25:00

 428 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R57e SSV
SSV1Maciej OLEKSOWICZ (POL) 

Marcin SIENKIEWICZ (POL)

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM

1FIAG
W2RCV

 7:25:30

 432 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R58e SSV
SSV1Richard ACZEL (GBR) 

Wouter ROSEGAAR (NED)

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM

FIAG
W2RCV

 7:26:00

 400 POLARIS RZR PRO R59e SSV
T4Alexandre PINTO (POR) 

Bernardo OLIVEIRA (POR)

SANTAG RACING

OLD FRIENDS RALLY TEAM

FIAG
W2RCT

 7:26:30

 410 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R60e SSV
SSV1Hunter MILLER (USA) 

Jeremy GRAY (USA)

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM

CAN-AM FACTORY TEAM

FIAG
W2RCV

 7:27:00

 433 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R61e SSV
SSV1Hassan JAMEEL (KSA) 

Maciej GIEMZA (POL)

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM

FIAG
W2RCV

 7:27:30

 417 POLARIS RZR PRO R SPORT62e SSV
T4Helder RODRIGUES (POR) 

Gonçalo REIS (POR)

SANTAG RACING

SANTAG RACING

FIAS
W2RCT

 7:28:00

 403 POLARIS RZR PRO R SPORT63e SSV
T4Sebastian GUAYASAMIN (ECU) 

Pol ROS (ESP)

SANTAG RACING

OLD FRIENDS RALLY TEAM

FIAS 7:28:30

 602 IVECO POWERSTAR64e TRK
T5.1Ales LOPRAIS (CZE) 

David KRIPAL (CZE) 
Jiri STROSS (CZE)

ALES LOPRAIS

INSTATRADE LOPRAIS TEAM DE ROOY FPT
 7:38:30

 604 IVECO POWERSTAR65e TRK
T5.1Vaidotas ZALA (LTU) 

Paulo FIUZA (POR) 
Max VAN GROL (NED)

VAIDOTAS ZALA

NøRDIS TEAM DE ROOY FPT
 7:39:00

 601 MM TECHNOLOGY DAKAR EVO466e TRK
T5.1Mitchel VAN DEN BRINK (NED) 

Bart VAN HEUN (NED) 
Jarno VAN DE POL (NED)

MITCHEL VAN DEN BRINK

EUROL RALLYSPORT

FIAG 7:39:30

 261 JJSPORT JJ3 T1+67e ULT
T1.+Benyang XU (CHN) 

Lei TIAN (CHN)

Qian'an Jiu Jiang Landsail Racing Club

JJ-SPORT

1 7:40:00

 210 TOYOTA HILUX68e ULT
T1.+Hernán GARCÉS (CHI) 

Juan Pablo LATRACH (CHI)

OVERDRIVE RACING

OVERDRIVE RACING

FIAS
W2RC

M

 7:40:30

 247 CENTURY CR769e ULT
T1.+Tim CORONEL (NED) 

Tom CORONEL (NED)

TIM Coronel Racing

TEAM Coronel
 7:41:00

 338 TAURUS T3MAX70e CHG
CHG1Lucas DEL RIO (CHI) 

Bruno JACOMY (ARG)

BBR MOTORSPORT

BBR MOTORSPORT

FIAS
W2RCT

 7:41:30

 250 RED-LINED REVO T1+71e ULT
T1.+Aliyyah KOLOC (SEY) 

Marcin PASEK (POL)

BUGGYRA ZM RACING

Buggyra ZM Racing

FIAS
W2RC

 7:42:00

 308 TAURUS T3MAX72e CHG
CHG1Alexandre GIROUD (FRA) 

Armelle HENRY (FRA)

ALEXANDRE GIROUD

REBELLION - SPIERINGS
 7:42:30

 237 TOYOTA HILUX IMT EVO73e ULT
T1.+Marcos MORAES (BRA) 

Fabio PEDROSO (BRA)

SVR

SVR
 7:43:00

 267 TOYOTA HILUX74e ULT
T1.+Mark MUSTERMANN (AUT) 

Michael ZAJC (AUT)

MM RALLYE

MM Rallye

1 7:43:30

Page 3 of 9



START LIST FOR STAGE 7

FIA

N° BIVOUAC CH Competitor
Driver / Navigator

Group
Class

Order Vehicle
Team

Priority
Eligibility

Annex

 242 FORD 150 EVO75e ULT
T1.1Miroslav ZAPLETAL (CZE) 

Marek SYKORA (SVK)

OFFROADSPORT

OFFROADSPORT

FIAS
W2RC

M

 7:44:00

 248 MINI JCW RALLY 3.0D76e ULT
T1.+Maria GAMEIRO (POR) 

Rosa ROMERO (ESP)

X-RAID TEAM

X-RAID TEAM
 7:44:30

 306 TAURUS T3MAX77e CHG
CHG1Pedro GONÇALVES (POR) 

Hugo MAGALHAES (POR)

BBR MOTORSPORT

BBR MOTORSPORT

FIAS
W2RCT

 7:45:00

 315 MMP T3 RALLY-RAID78e CHG
CHG1Jedidia FAVRE (FRA) 

Antoine LECOURBE (FRA)

JEDIDIA FAVRE

MMP BY CMTP
 7:45:30

 321 MMP T3 RALLY-RAID79e CHG
CHG1Rui CARNEIRO (POR) 

Fausto MOTA (POR)

Rui CARNEIRO

MMP

FIAS
W2RC

 7:46:00

 235 TOYOTA HILUX80e ULT
T1.+Ronan CHABOT (FRA) 

Gilles PILLOT (FRA)

OVERDRIVE RACING

OVERDRIVE RACING
 7:46:30

 270 TOYOTA HILUX IMT EVO81e ULT
T1.+Khalid ALJAFLA (UAE) 

Andrei RUDNITSKI (ANA)

SVR

SVR
 7:47:00

 246 FORD 150 EVO+82e ULT
T1.+Karel TRNENY (CZE) 

Václav Pritzl (CZE)

X-FORCE ACCR CZECH TEAM

X-FORCE ACCR CZECH TEAM
 7:47:30

 303 GRALLYTEAM G-ECKO83e CHG
CHG1Kees KOOLEN (NED) 

Jurgen VAN DEN GOORBERGH (NED)

G RALLY TEAM

G RALLY TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

M

 7:48:00

 429 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R84e SSV
SSV1Denis BEREZOVSKIY (KAZ) 

Artur ARDAVICIUS (LTU)

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM
 7:48:30

 257 CENTURY CR785e ULT
T1.+Roger GROUWELS (NED) 

Rudolf MEIJER (NED)

ROGER GROUWELS

SHIVER Offroad
 7:49:00

 412 POLARIS RZR PRO R SPORT86e SSV
T4Florent VAYSSADE (FRA) 

Nicolas REY (FRA)

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT - RZR FACTORY RACING

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT – RZR FACTORY RACING
 7:49:30

 305 TAURUS T3MAX87e CHG
CHG1David ZILLE (ARG) 

Sebastian CESANA (ARG)

BBR MOTORSPORT

BBR MOTORSPORT

FIAS
W2RCT

 7:50:00

 263 CENTURY CR788e ULT
T1.+Michel BECX (NED) 

Wouter DE GRAAFF (NED)

MICHIEL BECX

SHIVER Offroad
 7:50:30

 268 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE89e ULT
T1.2Silvio TOTANI (ITA) 

Tito TOTANI (ITA)

SILVIO TOTANI

MD RALLYE SPORT
 7:51:00

 310 TAURUS EVO MAX90e CHG
CHG1Paul SPIERINGS (NED) 

Jan Pieter VAN DER STELT (NED)

PAUL SPIERINGS

REBELLION - SPIERINGS

FIAS
W2RC

 7:51:30

 363 MMP T3 RALLY-RAID91e CHG
CHG1Pablo COPETTI (USA) 

Enio BOZZANO (BRA)

PABLO COPETTI

MMP
 7:52:00

 419 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R92e SSV
SSV1Olivier PERNAUT (FRA) 

Benjamin RIVIERE (FRA)

OLIVIER PERNAUT

ORHES RACING
 7:52:30

 330 GRALLYTEAM G-ECKO93e CHG
CHG1Lex PETERS (NED) 

Mark SALOMONS (NED)

G RALLY TEAM

G RALLY TEAM
 7:53:00

 420 POLARIS RZR PRO R SPORT94e SSV
T4Johan KRISTOFFERSSON (SWE) 

Ola FLOENE (NOR)

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT - RZR FACTORY RACING

LOEB FRAYMEDIA MOTORSPORT – RZR FACTORY RACING
 7:53:30

 323 TAURUS EVO MAX95e CHG
CHG1Pim KLAASSEN (NED) 

Mark LAAN (NED)

DAKLAPACK RALLYSPORT

DKR / DaklaPack Rallysport

FIAS
W2RC

 7:54:00

 255 JJSPORT JJ3 T1+96e ULT
T1.+Yuqiao ZHAO (CHN) 

Haibo GUI (CHN)

Qian'an Jiu Jiang Landsail Racing Club

JJ-SPORT
 7:54:30

 607 MM TECHNOLOGY IVECO DAKAR EVO497e TRK
T5.1Richard DE GROOT (NED) 

Martijn VAN ROOIJ (NED) 
Jan HULSEBOSCH (NED)

RICHARD DE GROOT

FIREMEN RALLY TEAM
 7:55:00

 418 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R98e SSV
SSV1Benoît LEPIETRE (FRA) 

Peter SERRA (FRA)

BENOIT LEPIETRE

BTR
 7:55:30

 616 RENAULT C46099e TRK
T5.1Kay HUZINK (NED) 

Rob BUURSEN (NED) 
Gerrit SCHONEVELD (NED)

Kay Huzink

KUIPERS JONGBLOED HYBRID
 7:56:00
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 600 MM TECHNOLOGY IVECO DAKAR EVO4100e TRK
T5.1Martin MACIK (CZE) 

Frantisek TOMASEK (CZE) 
David SVANDA (CZE)

MM TECHNOLOGY

MM TECHNOLOGY
 7:56:30

 245 HAN WEI MOTORSPORT HWM T1+101e ULT
T1.1Po TIAN (CHN) 

Simuren HA (CHN)

HANWEI MOTORSPORT TEAM

212HANWEI MOTORSPORT
 7:57:00

 606 MM TECHNOLOGY IVECO DAKAR EVO4102e TRK
T5.1Martin VAN DEN BRINK (NED) 

Peter WILLEMSEN (BEL) 
Rijk MOUW (NED)

MARTIN VAN DEN BRINK

EUROL RALLYSPORT
 7:57:30

 252 CENTURY CR6103e ULT
T1.2Benoît FRETIN (FRA) 

Cédric DUPLÉ (FRA)

BENOÎT FRETIN

YDEO COMPETITION
 7:58:00

 328 TAURUS EVO MAX104e CHG
CHG1Bruno SABY (FRA) 

Benjamin BOULLOUD (FRA)

Bruno Saby

REBELLION - SPIERINGS
 7:58:30

 333 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3105e CHG
CHG1Joan FONT (ESP) 

Adriá GUILLEM (ESP)

BE RACING

BE RACING
 7:59:00

 253 CENTURY CR7106e ULT
T1.+Janus VAN KASTEREN (NED) 

Marcel SNIJDERS (NED)

JANUS VAN KASTEREN

SHIVER Offroad
 7:59:30

 320 MMP T3 RALLY-RAID107e CHG
CHG1Benjamin FAVRE (FRA) 

Thibaud DARROUX (FRA)

BENJAMIN FAVRE

MMP BY CMTP
 8:00:00

 614 IVECO POWERSTAR108e TRK
T5.1Michal VALTR (CZE) 

Lukas KVASNICA (CZE) 
Radim KAPLANEK (CZE)

VALTR RACING TEAM

VALTR RACING TEAM
 8:00:30

 427 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R109e SSV
SSV1Mindaugas SIDABRAS (LTU) 

Ernestas ČESOKAS (LTU)

IZOTON SPORT

IZOTON SPORT

1FIAS
W2RC

 8:01:00

 503 TOYOTA LAND CRUISER GR SPORT110e STK
STKRonald BASSO (FRA) 

Julien MENARD (FRA)

TEAM LAND CRUISER TOYOTA AUTO BODY

TEAM LAND CRUISER TOYOTA AUTO BODY

FIAS
W2RC

 8:01:30

 608 HINO 600111e TRK
T5.1Teruhito SUGAWARA (JPN) 

Hirokazu SOMEMIYA (JPN) 
Yuji MOCHIZUKI (JPN)

TERUHITO SUGAWARA

HINO TEAM SUGAWARA
 8:02:00

 278 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE112e ULT
T1.2Jean-Pierre STRUGO (FRA) 

Kevin MOREL (FRA)

JEAN PIERRE STRUGO

MD RALLYE SPORT
 8:02:30

 351 TAURUS EVO MAX113e CHG
CHG1Alexandre PESCI (SUI) 

Stephan KUHNI (SUI)

Alexandre PECSI

REBELLION - SPIERINGS
 8:03:00

 439 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R114e SSV
SSV1Gauthier HONVAULT (FRA) 

Delphine DELFINO (FRA)

GAUTHIER HONVAULT

SOLURENT
 8:03:30

 441 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R115e SSV
SSV1Lawrence JANESKY (USA) 

Dennis MURPHY (RSA)

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM
 8:04:00

 501 TOYOTA LAND CRUISER GR SPORT116e STK
STKAkira MIURA (JPN) 

Jean-Michel POLATO (FRA)

TEAM LAND CRUISER TOYOTA AUTO BODY

TEAM LAND CRUISER TOYOTA AUTO BODY

FIAS
W2RC

 8:04:30

 434 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3 XRS TURBO RR117e SSV
T4Abdullah AL SHEGAWI (KSA) 

Raed ALASSAF (KSA)

BE RACING

BE RACING

1 8:05:00

 260 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE118e ULT
T1.2Bruno MIOT (FRA) 

Christophe CRESPO (FRA)

BRUNO MIOT

MD RALLYE SPORT
 8:05:30

 332 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R119e CHG
CHG1¨"VIC FLIP" (AUT) 

Stefan HENKEN (GER)

MM RALLYE

MM RALLYE
 8:06:00

 426 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3 XRS TURBO RR120e SSV
T4Heathcliff ZINGRAF (FRA) 

Eric BERSEY (FRA)

HEATHCLIFF ZINGRAF

TEAM CASTEU TROPHY

1 8:06:30

 421 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R121e SSV
SSV1Philippe BOUTRON (FRA) 

Mayeul BARBET (FRA)

PHILIPPE BOUTRON

BTR
 8:07:00

 442 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R122e SSV
SSV1Hamad Nasser ALHARBI (KSA) 

Ali Mirza (UAE)

SHEGAWI RACING

SHEGAWI RACING
 8:07:30

 431 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R123e SSV
SSV1José María CAMI (ESP) 

Cristian CAMI (ESP)

JOSE MARIA CAMI

BUGGY MASTERS TEAM

1 8:08:00
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 348 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3 XRS TURBO RR124e CHG
CHG1Kevin ROUVIÈRE (FRA) 

Patrick JIMBERT (FRA)

KEVIN ROUVIERE

KR COMPETITION By SERGIO
 8:08:30

 610 MM TECHNOLOGY DAKAR EVO4125e TRK
T5.1Claudio BELLINA (ITA) 

Marco ARNOLETTI (ITA) 
Bruno GOTTI (ITA)

MM TECHNOLOGY

MM TECHNOLOGY
 8:09:00

 241 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE126e ULT
T1.2Gintas PETRUS (LTU) 

Nursultan ABYKAYEV (KAZ)

MV SPORT

PETRUS RACING TEAM
 8:09:30

 436 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3 XRS TURBO RR127e SSV
T4David CASTEU (FRA) 

François BONNET (FRA)

DAVID CASTEU

TEAM CASTEU TROPHY
 8:10:00

 611 MM TECHNOLOGY IVECO DAKAR EVO4128e TRK
T5.1Ben DE GROOT (NED) 

Ad HOFMANS (NED) 
Govert BOOGAARD (NED)

BEN DE GROOT

DE GROOT SPORT
 8:10:30

 334 TAURUS T3MAX129e CHG
CHG1Dick VAN CULENBORG (NED) 

Mark KLINKHAMER (NED)

Dick Culenborg

REBELLION - SPIERINGS
 8:11:00

 272 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE130e ULT
T1.2Jorge TORRAS (ESP) 

Santiago COSTA (ESP)

Jorge TORRAS

MD RALLYE SPORT
 8:11:30

 621 MM TECHNOLOGY IVECO DAKAR EVO4131e TRK
T5.1Dariusz LYSEK (POL) 

Jacek CZACHOR (POL) 
Dariusz RODEWALD (POL)

DARIUSZ LYSEK

HURTIMO TEAM WHITE REDS
 8:12:00

 440 POLARIS RZR PRO R SPORT132e SSV
T4Rui SILVA (ANG) 

Francisco ALBUQUERQUE (ANG)

TH-TRUCKS TEAM

TH-TRUCKS TEAM
 8:12:30

 311 PH-SPORT ZEPHYR PHASE 2133e CHG
CHG1Aurélien BOUCHET (FRA) 

Elisa HUGUENIN (FRA)

AURÉLIEN BOUCHET

ABCONCEPT / BTR
 8:13:00

 617 IVECO TORPEDO134e TRK
T5.1Egbert WINGENS (NED) 

Marije WINGENS -VAN ETTEKOVEN (NED) 
Marijn BEEKMANS (NED)

EGBERT WINGENS

DDW Rallyteam
 8:13:30

 258 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE135e ULT
T1.2François COUSIN (FRA) 

Stéphane COUSIN (FRA)

FRANÇOIS COUSIN

COMPAGNIE DES DUNES
 8:14:00

 425 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R136e SSV
SSV1Joan PIFERRER (ESP) 

Xavier BLANCO (ESP)

JOAN PIFERRER

BUGGY MASTERS TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

M

 8:14:30

 618 IVECO MAGIRUS137e TRK
T5.1Manuel BORRERO (ESP) 

Charly GOTLIB (BEL) 
Adrian LOPEZ (ESP)

TIBAU TEAM

TIBAU TEAM
 8:15:00

 249 TOYOTA HILUX138e ULT
T1.+Maik WILLEMS (NED) 

Jasper RIEZEBOS (NED)

MAIK WILLEMS

BASTION HOTELS TEAM
 8:15:30

 238 OPTIMUS MD RALLYE139e ULT
T1.2Jean-Rémy BERGOUNHE (FRA) 

Anthony PES (FRA)

JEAN RÉMY BERGOUNHE

MD RALLYE SPORT
 8:16:00

 423 POLARIS RZR PRO R SPORT140e SSV
T4Domingo ROMAN (ESP) 

Oscar BRAVO (ESP)

TH TRUCKS TEAM

TH TRUCKS TEAM
 8:16:30

 620 IVECO POWERSTAR141e TRK
T5.1Marnix LEEUW (NED) 

Marco SIEMONS (NED) 
Bert VAN DONKELAAR (NED)

STICHING LEEUW DAKAR TEAM NEDERLAND

LEEUW RALLYSPORT
 8:17:00

 326 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK142e CHG
CHG1Lukasz ZOLL (POL) 

Michal ZOLL (POL)

ZOLL RACING

ZOLL RACING
 8:17:30

 430 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3 XRS TURBO RR143e SSV
T4Adrien CHOBLET (FRA) 

Laurent MAGAT (FRA)

ADRIEN CHOBLET

TEAM CASTEU TROPHY

1 8:18:00

 438 POLARIS RZR PRO R SPORT144e SSV
T4Bruno MARTINS (POR) 

Eurico ADÃO (POR)

SANTAG RACING

SANTAG RACING
 8:18:30

 325 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK145e CHG
CHG1Piotr BEAUPRE (POL) 

Jaroslaw KAZBERUK (POL)

ZOLL RACING

ZOLL RACING
 8:19:00

 254 DKR EVO ULTIMATE146e ULT
T1.+Dave KLAASSEN (NED) 

Tessa KLAASSEN (NED)

DAKLAPACK RALLYSPORT

DKR / DaklaPack Rallysport
 8:19:30
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 324 ARCANE T3147e CHG
CHG1Riné STREPPEL (NED) 

Lisette BAKKER (NED)

RINÉ STREPPEL

ARCANE RACING
 8:20:00

 256 WCT AMAROK148e ULT
T1.+Jürgen SCHRÖDER (GER) 

Stuart GREGORY (RSA)

Jürgen Schröder

PS LASER RACING
 8:20:30

 340 X-RAID FENIC149e CHG
CHG1Rebecca BUSI (ITA) 

Sergio Lafuente (URU)

X-RAID TEAM

X-RAID TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

 8:21:00

 507 NISSAN PATROL150e STK
T2.1Majed AL THUNAYYAN (KSA) 

Hani AL NOUMESI (KSA)

TORQ RACING

TORQ RACING
 8:21:30

 615 TATRA BUGGYRA EVO 3151e TRK
T5.1Karel POSLEDNI (CZE) 

Petr SCHWEINER (CZE) 
Filip SKROBANEK (CZE)

BUGGYRA ZM RACING

BUGGYRA ZM RACING
 8:22:00

 265 FORD BRONCO RAPTOR152e ULT
T1.3Nathan HAYASHI (CAN) 

Shane HAIRSINE (CAN)

Nathan HAYASHI

THE GEAR SHOP CANADA TM

1FIAS
W2RC

 8:22:30

 437 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK R153e SSV
SSV1Robert KNIGHT (NZL) 

Aleksei KUZMICH (ANA)

R-X SPORT

R-X SPORT
 8:23:00

 327 GPR ORYXRALLYSPORT GPR154e CHG
CHG1Henri VAN STEENBERGEN (NED) 

Daan VAN OOIJEN (NED)

HENRI VAN STEENBERGEN

ORYX RALLYSPORT
 8:23:30

 233 TOYOTA HILUX155e ULT
T1.+Isidre ESTEVE (ESP) 

José María VILLALOBOS (ESP)

ISIDRE ESTEVE

REPSOL TOYOTA RALLY TEAM

FIAS
W2RC

M

 8:24:00

 215 JJSPORT JJ3 T1+156e ULT
T1.+Biaobiao ZHANG (CHN) 

Wenke MA (CHN)

Qian'an Jiu Jiang Landsail Racing Club

JJ-SPORT
 8:24:30

 319 PH-SPORT ZEPHYR PHASE 2157e CHG
CHG1Hervé GUILLAUME (FRA) 

Maxime GUILLAUME (FRA)

HERVÉ GUILLAUME

BTR-PROPARC

FIAS
W2RC

M

 8:25:00

 505 NISSAN PATROL158e STK
T2.1Peter HAMZA (HUN) 

Andras KALMAR (AUT)

TIREMAN RACING

TIREMAN RACING
 8:25:30

 603 BUGGYRA INVICTUS159e TRK
T5.1Martin SOLTYS (CZE) 

Vlastimil MIKSCH (CZE) 
Tomas SIKOLA (CZE)

BUGGYRA ZM RACING

BUGGYRA ZM RACING
 8:26:00

 414 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3 XRS TURBO RR160e SSV
T4Saleh AL SAIF (KSA) 

Albert VELIAMOVIČ (LTU)

DARK HORSE TEAM

DARK HORSE TEAM
 8:26:30

 609 RENAULT C460 EVO 4161e TRK
T5.1Gert HUZINK (NED) 

Hugo KUPPER (NED) 
Mario KRESS (GER)

Gert HUZINK

KUIPERS JONGBLOED HYBRID
 8:27:00

 435 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3 XRS TURBO RR162e SSV
T4Hamzah BAKHASHAB (KSA) 

Fahad ALAMR (KSA)

BE RACING

BE RACING

1FIAS 8:27:30

 443 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3 XRS TURBO RR163e SSV
T4Abdullah AL-FAHAD (KSA) 

Leander PIENAAR (RSA)

DARK HORSE TEAM

DARK HORSE TEAM
 8:28:00

 266 CENTURY CR6164e ULT
T1.2Pedro PEÑATE (ESP) 

Daniel MESA (ESP)

TH TRUCKS TEAM

NEBRIJA CANARIAS by TH-TRUCKS
 8:28:30

 422 BRP CAN-AM MAVERICK X3 XRS TURBO RR165e SSV
T4Carlos SANTAOLALLA (ESP) 

Aran SOL (ESP)

PEDREGA TEAM

PEDREGA TEAM
 8:29:00

 630 IVECO POWERSTAR166e TRK
T5.2Pol TIBAU (ESP) 

David NADAL (ESP) 
Daniel VAZ (ESP)

TIBAU TEAM

TIBAU TEAM
 8:29:30

 648 DAF FAV85167e TRK
T5.2Jordi ESTEVE (ESP) 

Francisco José PARDO (ESP) 
Jordi PUJOL (ESP)

TIBAU TEAM

TIBAU TEAM
 8:30:00

 632 IVECO T-WAY168e TRK
T5.2Richard GONZALEZ (FRA) 

Franck MALDONADO (FRA) 
Jean-Philippe SALVIAT (FRA)

RICHARD GONZALEZ

SODICARS RACING
 8:30:30

 645 MAN TGA169e TRK
T5.2Sébastien FARGEAS (FRA) 

Jérémie DEMARTY (FRA) 
Christophe DELAVAL (FRA)

SEBASTIEN FARGEAS

BOUCOU COMPETITION
 8:31:00
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 647 MAN TGA170e TRK
T5.2Philippe PERRY (FRA) 

Florent DRULHON (FRA) 
Philipp BEIER (GER)

PHILIPPE PERRY

BOUCOU COMPETITION
 8:31:30

 623 SCANIA TORPEDO171e TRK
T5.2Alberto HERRERO (ESP) 

Paulo OLIVEIRA (MOZ) 
Mario RODRIGUEZ (ESP)

TH-TRUCKS TEAM

TH-TRUCKS TEAM
 8:32:00

 628 MAN TGE172e TRK
T5.2Mathias BEHRINGER (GER) 

Michael HELMINGER (GER) 
Philipp RETTIG (GER)

MATHIAS BEHRINGER

MOTORSPORT BEHRINGER
 8:32:30

 629 TATRA 815-2173e TRK
T5.2Tomas TOMECEK (CZE) 

Tomás KAZARKA (SVK) 
Grant BALLINGTON (RSA)

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM

SOUTH RACING CAN-AM
 8:33:00

 643 DAF CF75174e TRK
T5.2Jeremie GIMBRE (FRA) 

Didier BELIVIER (FRA) 
Téo CALVET (FRA)

DIDIER BELIVIER

SODICARS RACING
 8:33:30

 637 MAN TGS175e TRK
T5.2Jesús BORRERO (ESP) 

Emilio FIZ (ESP) 
Alberto FIZ (ESP)

TIBAU TEAM

TIBAU TEAM
 8:34:00

 626 MAN TGA176e TRK
T5.2Dave INGELS (BEL) 

Jos SCHOTANUS (NED) 
David LOPEZ (ESP)

SVR

SVR
 8:34:30

 635 MAN TGS177e TRK
T5.2Sylvain BESNARD (FRA) 

Sylvain LALICHE (FRA) 
Patrick PROT (FRA)

SYLVAIN BESNARD

RIC RALLYE
 8:35:00

 625 MAN TGA178e TRK
T5.2Zsolt DARAZSI (HUN) 

Pierre CALMON (FRA) 
Palco LUBOMIR (SVK)

ZSOLT DARAZSI

TEAM SSP
 8:35:30

 640 DAF XF179e TRK
T5.2Alexandre LEMERAY (FRA) 

Anthony ROBINEAU (FRA) 
Fabien LECAPLAIN (FRA)

ALEXANDRE LEMERAY

TEAM NRS
 8:36:00

 639 MAN TGA180e TRK
T5.2Alberto ALONSO (ESP) 

Raul ARTEAGA (ESP) 
Gustavo IBEAS (ESP)

TH-TRUCKS TEAM

TH-TRUCKS TEAM
 8:36:30

 636 MAN TGA181e TRK
T5.2Didier MONSEU (BEL) 

Olivier JACMART (BEL) 
Nicolas VANDOMMELE (BEL)

TIBAU TEAM

TIBAU TEAM
 8:37:00

 651 MAN TGA182e TRK
T5.2Ahmed BENBEKHTI (FRA) 

Bruno SEILLET (FRA) 
Mickael FAUVEL (FRA)

AHMED BENBEKHTI

REBELLION - SPIERINGS
 8:37:30

 649 IVECO TECTOR 260 E25183e TRK
T5.2Javier HERRERO (ESP) 

Alfonso HERRERO (ESP) 
Jose Maria CASAS (ESP)

TH-TRUCKS TEAM

TH-TRUCKS TEAM
 8:38:00

 631 IVECO TRAKKER184e TRK
T5.2Dave BERGHMANS (BEL) 

Sam KOOPMANN (GBR) 
Peter ULENAERS (BEL)

OVERDRIVE RACING

OVERDRIVE RACING
 8:38:30

 624 VOLVO FMX185e TRK
T5.2Tariq AL-RAMMAH (KSA) 

Samir BENBEKTHI (FRA) 
Serge LAMBERT (FRA)

TARIQ AL-RAMMAH

STA COMPETITION
 8:39:00

 634 MAN TGA186e TRK
T5.2Francisco ESTER (ESP) 

Gerard RIBAS (ESP) 
Javier JACOSTE (ESP)

Javier JACOSTE

BUGGY MASTERS TEAM
 8:39:30

 633 MAN TGS187e TRK
T5.2Duo KÜHN (GER) 

Vincent FERRI (FRA) 
Joël SARRON (FRA)

Udo KÜHN

STA COMPETITION
 8:40:00
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187 Competitors

The Clerk of the Course - 10/01/2026 - 19:00
Benoit SOULAS
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